if the senate is not in session, the commissioners shall act from the date of appointment. In the order in which vacancies upon the board shall occur, the governor shall appoint one commissioner for one year, one for two, one for three, one for four, one for five, and one for six years; and after such vacancies shall have been so filled, the appointments of the succeeding members shall be for the term of six years each. The terms of the present members shall continue the same as if this section had not been enacted. The governor shall fill all vacancies by appointment for the residue of the term.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 51, S.]

[Published June 9, 1911. CHAPTER 300.

- AN ACT to amend section 11—22, subsection 1 of section 11— 28; creating subsection 6 of section 11—26 and section 11—29; relating to the choosing of presidential electors and form of ballot used at elections for delegates to national conventions.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11-22 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 11-22. 1. The candidates for the various state offices. and for the senate and assembly nominated by each political party at such primary, and senators of such political party, whose term of office extends beyond the first Monday in January of the year next ensuing, shall meet at the capitol at twelve o'clock noon on the fourth Tuesday of September in the year in which any primary is held preliminary to any general election. Thev shall forthwith formulate the state platform of their party. They shall thereupon proceed to elect a state central committee of at least two members from each congressional district and a chairman of such committee by ballot. * * * They shall perform such other business as may properly be brought before such meeting. The platform of each party shall be framed at such time that it shall be made public not later than six o'clock in the afternoon of the following day.

2. The chairman and secretary of the platform convention of each party shall, within thirty days after the holding of said convention, file with the secretary of state a certified copy of the proceedings thereof and of the platform adopted.

SECTION 2. Subsection 1 of section 11-28 is amended to

read: Section 11-28. 1. *a*. An official ballot shall be printed and provided for use at each voting precinct in the form provided herein and annexed hereto. The names of all candidates for delegates for whom nomination papers prescribed shall have been duly filed, shall be printed thereon.

b. The names of the candidates for president and vice-president shall be placed first in each party column underneath the party designation, and immediately above the names of said candidates, respectively, shall appear the words, "for president," "for vice-president."

SECTION 3. There is added to section 11-26 a new subsection to read: 6. For the purpose of enabling every voter to express his choice for the nomination of candidates for president and vice-president of the United States, whenever there shall be filed with the secretary of state a petition as provided by section 30 of the statutes, the names of such candidates shall be certified to the county clerks, and shall be printed upon the official party ticket used at said election. No signature, statement, or consent shall be required to be filed by any such candidate.

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 11-29. The delegates of each party chosen at said election to attend the national convention shall meet on the third Tuesday of April, succeeding such election, and nominate, by a majority vote, one elector for president and vice-president from each congressional district, and two such electors from the state at large. The names of such nominees shall be immediately certified by the chairman and secretary of the meeting to the secretary of state.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 210, S.]

[Published June 10, 1911.

CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT to amend section 4275 of the statutes, relating to the fees for publication of a legal notice.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4275 of the statutes is amended to read. Section 4275. 1. The fees for publishing a legal notice, when not otherwise specially prescribed by law, shall be not more than sixty cents per folio for the first insertion, and thirty-five cents per folio for each insertion after the first.